505177293 11/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5224061 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK DUFFY	01/21/2009
KERRY WILSON	01/26/2009
KALYAN HANDIQUE	01/19/2009
JEFF WILLIAMS	01/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HANDYLAB, INC.
Street Address:	1 BECTON DRIVE
City:	FRANKLIN LAKES
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07417-1880

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15017977

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: EFILING@KNOBBE.COM

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HANLB.29P4D1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEVANIE DUFOUR
SIGNATURE:	/Devanie DuFour/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment - HANLB.29P4D1#page1.tif source=Assignment - HANLB.29P4D1#page2.tif

PATENT 505177293 REEL: 047422 FRAME: 0747

source=Assignment - HANLB.29P4D1#page3.tif source=Assignment - HANLB.29P4D1#page4.tif source=Assignment - HANLB.29P4D1#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047422 FRAME: 0748

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, Patrick Duffy, of 207 Apple Blossom Court, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189; Kerry Wilson, of 30312 Old US20W, Elkhart, IN 46514; Kalyan Handique, of 5570 Hampshire Lane, Ypsilanti, MI 48197; and Jeff Williams, of 861 Maximilian Court Chelsea, MI 48118; hereby assign to HANDYLAB, INC., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 5230 S. State Road, Suite 100, Ann Arbor, MI 48108-9754, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled RACK FOR SAMPLE TUBES AND REAGENT HOLDERS, filed July 23, 2008, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/178,584, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 5

DATE:	21-JAN-09	fatres Dulla
		PATRICK DUFFY
STATE OF	MKHGAN	
	OF WASHTENAW) SS.
On	JAU 21, 2009	, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HGAN, there person	nally appeared PATRICK DUFFY personally known to me (or
proved to m	ne on the basis of satisfact	ctory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
this Assignr	nent, who acknowledged	I having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/h	ner signature on this Ass	ignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she
acted, execu	ited this Assignment.	

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

KIMBERLEE KOCHAN NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 11, 2013

DATE: 26 JAN 09	KERRY WILSON
STATE OF MICHIGAP	
	SS.) sefore me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State
On JAN 26.2009	, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State
of MICHIGAN, there person	ally appeared KERRY WILSON personally known to me (or
	tory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
	having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Assignature	gnment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she
acted, executed this Assignment.	

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

KIMBERLEE KOCHAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 11, 2013

DATE: 1/19/2009	ff sendique
	KALYAN HANDIQUE
STATE OF MICHIGAP)) SS.
of MICHIGAP, there persona me (or proved to me on the basis o subscribed to this Assignment, who acl), before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State ally appeared KALYAN HANDIQUE personally known to statisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is knowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of gament.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

KIMBERLEE KOCHAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 11, 2013

DATE:	21 Jan 09	
		JEFF WILLIAMS

STATE OF MICHGAN

SS.

COUNTY OF WAYHENAW

On JAN 21, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of MICHIGAN, there personally appeared JEFF WILLIAMS personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

KIMBERLEE KOCHAN NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY OF WASHTENAW COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 11, 2013

50621347.doc

Assignment Page 5 of 5